
 

   
ELJ   S00866'23 a 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SENATE BILL NO. 109 

 

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled 

"The code of criminal procedure," 

by amending section 16a of chapter XVII (MCL 777.16a), as amended 

by 2010 PA 97. 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT: 

1 

2 

3 

CHAPTER XVII  

Sec. 16a. This chapter applies to the following felonies 

enumerated in chapter 750 of the Michigan Compiled Laws: 

March 01, 2023, Introduced by Senators WEBBER, ALBERT, DALEY, VICTORY, OUTMAN, 

LAUWERS, BELLINO, RUNESTAD, THEIS and LINDSEY and referred to the Committee 

on Government Operations. 



2 

   
ELJ   S00866'23 a 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

 

 

M.C.L. Category Class Description Stat Max 

750.13 Person D Enticing female minor 

under 16 for immoral 

purposes 

10 

750.14 Person C Abortion resulting in 

death of female 

15 

 
Person G Abortion 4 

750.14a Person F Knowingly performing 

abortion if based on 

screening indicating 

or diagnosis of Down 

syndrome after fetal 

viability 

4 

750.16(1) Person G Adulterate, misbrand, 

remove, or substitute 

a drug or medicine 

2 

750.16(2) Person F Adulterate, misbrand, 

remove, or substitute 

a drug or medicine 

causing personal 

injury 

4 

750.16(3) Person E Adulterate, misbrand, 

remove, or substitute 

a drug or medicine 

resulting in serious 

impairment of body 

function 

5 



3 

   
ELJ   S00866'23 a 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

750.16(4) Person C Adulterate, misbrand, 

remove, or substitute 

a drug or medicine 

resulting in death 

15 

750.18(3) Person G Mix, color, stain, or 

powder a drug or 

medicine with an 

ingredient or material 

so as to injuriously 

affect its quality or 

potency 

2 

750.18(4) Person F Mix, color, stain, or 

powder a drug or 

medicine with an 

ingredient or material 

so as to injuriously 

affect its quality or 

potency resulting in 

personal injury 

4 

750.18(5) Person E Mix, color, stain, or 

powder a drug or 

medicine with an 

ingredient or material 

so as to injuriously 

affect its quality or 

potency resulting in 

serious impairment of 

body function 

5 



4 

   
ELJ Final Page S00866'23 a 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

750.18(6) Person C Mix, color, stain, or 

powder a drug or 

medicine with an 

ingredient or material 

so as to injuriously 

affect its quality or 

potency resulting in 

death 

15 

750.30 Pub ord H Adultery 4 

750.32 Pub ord H Cohabitation of 

divorced parties 

4 

Enacting section 1. This amendatory act takes effect 90 days 

after the date it is enacted into law. 

Enacting section 2. This amendatory act does not take effect 

unless Senate Bill No. 108 of the 102nd Legislature is enacted into 

law. 


