SENATE BILL NO. 109

March 01, 2023, Introduced by Senators WEBBER, ALBERT, DALEY, VICTORY, OUTMAN, LAUWERS, BELLINO, RUNESTAD, THEIS and LINDSEY and referred to the Committee on Government Operations.

A bill to amend 1927 PA 175, entitled "The code of criminal procedure,"

by amending section 16a of chapter XVII (MCL 777.16a), as amended by 2010 PA 97.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN ENACT:

1
2 Sec. 16a. This chapter applies to the following felonies
3 enumerated in chapter 750 of the Michigan Compiled Laws:

ELJ \$00866'23 a

1	M.C.L.	Category	Class	Description	Stat Max
2	750.13	Person	D	Enticing female minor	10
3				under 16 for immoral	
4				purposes	
5	750.14	Person	С	Abortion resulting in	15
6				death of female	
7		Person	G	Abortion	4
8	750.14a	Person	F	Knowingly performing	4
9				abortion if based on	
10				screening indicating	
11				or diagnosis of Down	
12				syndrome after fetal	
13				viability	
14	750.16(1)	Person	G	Adulterate, misbrand,	2
15				remove, or substitute	
16				a drug or medicine	
17	750.16(2)	Person	F	Adulterate, misbrand,	4
18				remove, or substitute	
19				a drug or medicine	
20				causing personal	
21				injury	
22	750.16(3)	Person	E	Adulterate, misbrand,	5
23				remove, or substitute	
24				a drug or medicine	
25				resulting in serious	
26				impairment of body	
27				function	

ELJ S00866'23 a

1	750.16(4)	Person	С	Adulterate, misbrand,	15
2				remove, or substitute	
3				a drug or medicine	
4				resulting in death	
5	750.18(3)	Person	G	Mix, color, stain, or	2
6				powder a drug or	
7				medicine with an	
8				ingredient or material	
9				so as to injuriously	
10				affect its quality or	
11				potency	
12	750.18(4)	Person	F	Mix, color, stain, or	4
13				powder a drug or	
14				medicine with an	
15				ingredient or material	
16				so as to injuriously	
17				affect its quality or	
18				potency resulting in	
19				personal injury	
20	750.18(5)	Person	E	Mix, color, stain, or	5
21				powder a drug or	
22				medicine with an	
23				ingredient or material	
24				so as to injuriously	
25				affect its quality or	
26				potency resulting in	
27				serious impairment of	
28				body function	

ELJ S00866'23 a

1	750.18(6)	Person	С	Mix, color, stain, or	15	
2				powder a drug or		
3				medicine with an		
4				ingredient or material		
5				so as to injuriously		
6				affect its quality or		
7				potency resulting in		
8				death		
9	750.30	Pub ord	Н	Adultery	4	
10	750.32	Pub ord	Н	Cohabitation of	4	
11				divorced parties		
12	Enacting section 1. This amendatory act takes effect 90 days					
13	after the date it is enacted into law.					
14	Enacting section 2. This amendatory act does not take effect					
15	unless Senate Bill No. 108 of the 102nd Legislature is enacted into					
16	law.					